# Securition 48 Bramball St. Dece of Issue 06/00/2003

With is in critic we do building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built -- skered -- characterized with such that the function for the first second to be bard to conform above the recommendation of Zonny Conference and Building Code of the City and is building approximation accounting of the South an endowment of Zonny Conference and Building Code of the City and is building approximation accounting of the South an endowment of the south account of the City and is building approximation.

Upit # 2 Residential Condominium

marine and a constant

## DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK

Please Read Application And Notae, If Any, Attached	PERMIT Permit Number: 021144
This is to certify that Simonds Ruth G/n/a	
has permission to Change of Use from 3 u	units t
AT 48 Bramhall St	C 054 D004001
of the provisions of the Statutes the construction, maintenance a this department Apply to Public Work, or street line and grade if nature of work requires such information:	
OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS Fire Dept Health Dept Appeal Board Other	- Under Building & Warf ton Barrows
Department Name	ENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD

54-D-4001

City of Portland, Maine 389 Congress Street, 04101	- Building or Use	Permi	it Application	n Pe	rmit No: 02-1144	Issue Date	*	CBL: 054 D0		
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:	, гах:	(20/) 8/4-6/1					Phone:		
48 Bramhall St	Simonds Gord	D m	_4	Owner Address:				207-874-6666		
Business Name:	Contractor Name			104 West St				207-874-0000		
n/a	n/a	57			actor Address: tland			Phone		
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:				it Type:				Zone:	
n/a	n/a				inge of Use - (	Condo Con	version	,	Zone:	
Past Use:					it Fee:	Cost of Wor		CEO District:	1 7	
Multi Family / 3 units	Multi Family /		e of use from		\$330.00			020 221.00		
3 unit dwelling condominium								NSPECTION: Use Group: Type:		
Proposed Project Description: Change of Use from 3 units to	3 condominium.			Signa PEDE Actio Signa	STRIAN ACTT		proved w/		 Denied	
Permit Taken By:	Date Applied For:			Signa						
gg	10/08/2002				Zoning	Approva	ц			
1. This permit application do		Special Zone or Reviews			ws Zoning Appeal			Historic Preservation		
Applicant(s) from meeting Federal Rules.		ate and Shoreland						Not in District or Landn		
2. Building permits do not in septic or electrical work.	clude plumbing,			Miscellaneous				Does Not Require Review		
3. Building permits are void within six (6) months of th	e date of issuance.	Flood Zone		Conditional Use			{ [	🔲 Requires Review		
False information may inv permit and stop all work	alidate a building	🗌 Sul	bdivision	Interpretation			ĺ	Approved		
		🗌 Site	e Plan		Approved	1		Approved w/C	Conditions	
		Maj 🗌	] Minor [] MM [		Denied		[	Denied		
		Date:			Date:		Dat	te:		

#### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

DATE

PHONE



### CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection Certificate of Pecupancy

48 Bramhall St

CBL 054 D004001

Issued to Simonds Ruth G/n/a

Date of Issue 11/07/2002

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

Unit #1 Only-First Floor (Condo Conversion) APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Use Group R3 Type 5b (Boca 1999)

#### Limiting Conditions:

This certificate cover permit #02-1144 for condo conversion. It does not certify that the unit/building are free of code violations, only that the conversion as applied for has been completed

This certificate supersedes certificate issued Approved: 11-7-00 \* (Date) (Inspector Inspector of Buildings Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building or premilies, and ought to be transferred from 18 MW owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or lease for one dollar.

Location of Construction:	Owner Name:	KWIT ISOULU	Qiner Address:		ANT-U	Phone:		
48 Bramhall St	Simonds Fluth		04 West St	<u> </u>		207-874-6666		
Business Name:		•C51 2 4 2002	Contractor Add	'ess:		Phone		
n/a			Portland			L		
essee/Buyer's Name	Phone:	E DRTLAN	Prmit Type: Change of U	se - Condo Con	version	Zone:	-{	
Past Use:	Proposed Use:		Permit Fee:	Cost of Wor		D District:	4	
Multi Family / 3 units	, .	/ Change of use from	\$75.0		50.00	3		
,	3 unit dwellin		FIRE DEPT:	Approved	INSPECTIO			
	condominium	•			Use Group:	Group: R3 Type:		
Land O	10/1					10/22/02	,	
egil 5m	<u>~ Kuy</u>		_			10/22/02		
roposed Project Description:				السد في ا		10		
Change of Use from 3 unit	us to 5 condominium.		Signature:	CTIVITIES DIST	Signature			
			Action: 🗌 A	pproved 📋 Ap	proved w/Con	ditions 📋 Denied		
			Action: A	pproved 📋 Ap	proved w/Con	[]		
ermit Taken By:	Date Applied For:	6	Signature:	pproved [] App	Dai	[]		
-	Date Applied For: 10/08/2002		Signature:	ing Approva	Dai al	ke:		
gg . This permit application	10/08/2002		Signature:		Dad al	te:		
gg This permit application Applicant(s) from me	10/08/2002		Signature:	ing Approva	Dad al	ke:		
gg This permit application Applicant(s) from me Federal Rules.	10/08/2002 on does not preclude the eting applicable State and		Signature:	ing Approva Zoning Appeal		Historic Preservation	dmari	
<ol> <li>This permit application</li> <li>Applicant(s) from me Federal Rules.</li> <li>Building permits do m</li> </ol>	10/08/2002 on does not preclude the eting applicable State and not include plumbing,	Special Zone or Rev Shoreland Shoreland Wetland Wetland	Signalure: Zon Graffico Va John Mi	ing Approva		te:	dmari	
<ul> <li>gg</li> <li>This permit application</li> <li>Applicant(s) from me</li> <li>Federal Rules.</li> <li>Building permits do no septic or electrical work</li> </ul>	10/08/2002 on does not preclude the eting applicable State and not include plumbing, ork.	Special Zone or Rev Shoreland Shoreland Wetland Wetland	Signature: Zon 3rd foo f 3rd va 1 Va 1 0 Z Mi	ing Approva Zoning Appeal		Historic Preservation	dmar	
<ol> <li>This permit application Applicant(s) from me Federal Rules.</li> <li>Building permits do n septic or electrical works.</li> <li>Building permits are seption.</li> </ol>	10/08/2002 on does not preclude the eting applicable State and not include plumbing, ork.	Special Zone or Rev Shoreland Shoreland Wetland Note 10	Signature: Zon 3rd foo f 3rd va 1 Va 1 0 Z Mi	ing Approva Zoning Appeal riance scellancous		te:Historic Preservation Not in District or Land Does Not Require Rev	dmar	
<ol> <li>gg</li> <li>This permit application Applicant(s) from me Federal Rules.</li> <li>Building permits do n septic or electrical works</li> <li>Building permits are within six (6) months False information may</li> </ol>	10/08/2002 on does not preclude the eting applicable State and not include plumbing, ork. woid if work is not started of the date of issuance. y invalidate a building	Special Zone or Rev Shoreland Shoreland Wetland Note 10	Signalure: Zon 3rd Goo F 3rd Goo F 3rd Goo F 3rd Goo F 1 Va 1 Va 1 O Z 1 O Z 1 O Z 1 O Z 1 O Z	ing Approva Zoning Appeal riance scellancous		te:Historic Preservation Not in District or Land Does Not Require Rev	dmar	
<ol> <li>This permit application Applicant(s) from me Federal Rules.</li> <li>Building permits do n septic or electrical wo Building permits are within six (6) months</li> </ol>	10/08/2002 on does not preclude the eting applicable State and not include plumbing, ork. woid if work is not started of the date of issuance. y invalidate a building	Special Zone or Rev Shoreland Wetland Notes Flood Zone Subdivision	Signalure: Zon 3rd Goo F 3rd Goo F 3rd Goo F 3rd Goo F 1 Va 1 Va 1 O Z 1 O Z 1 O Z 1 O Z 1 O Z	ing Approva Zoning Appeal riance scellaneous nditional Use		te: Historic Preservation Not in District or Land Does Not Require Rev Requires Review Approved	dmar /iew	
<ol> <li>gg</li> <li>This permit application Applicant(s) from me Federal Rules.</li> <li>Building permits do n septic or electrical works</li> <li>Building permits are within six (6) months False information may</li> </ol>	10/08/2002 on does not preclude the eting applicable State and not include plumbing, ork. woid if work is not started of the date of issuance. y invalidate a building	Special Zone or Rev Shoreland Wetland Shoreland Sho	Signalure: Zon 3rd Goo F 3rd Goo F 3rd Goo F 3rd Goo F 1 Va 1 Va 1 O Z 1 O Z 1 O Z 1 O Z 1 O Z	ing Approva Zoning Appeal riance scellancous nditional Use expretation		Historic Preservation Not in District or Land Does Not Require Rev Requires Review	dmar /iew	
<ol> <li>gg</li> <li>This permit application Applicant(s) from me Federal Rules.</li> <li>Building permits do n septic or electrical works</li> <li>Building permits are within six (6) months False information may</li> </ol>	10/08/2002 on does not preclude the eting applicable State and not include plumbing, ork. woid if work is not started of the date of issuance. y invalidate a building	Special Zone or Rev Shoreland VECUNA Wetland Notech Notec	Signature: Zon 3rd ioo f 3rd ioo f 3rd ioo f 1 va 1 va 1 va 1 va 1 va 1 va 1 va 1 va	ing Approva Zoning Appeal tiance scellaneous aditional Use expretation proved		te: Historic Preservation Not in District or Land Does Not Require Rev Requires Review Approved Approved w/Condition	dmar /iew	
<ol> <li>Applicant(s) from me Federal Rules.</li> <li>Building permits do n septic or electrical wo</li> <li>Building permits are within six (6) months False information may</li> </ol>	10/08/2002 on does not preclude the eting applicable State and not include plumbing, ork. woid if work is not started of the date of issuance. y invalidate a building	Special Zone or Rev Shoreland Wetland Notes Flood Zone Subdivision	Signature: Zon 374 00 7 374 00 7 10 7 10 7 10 7 10 7 10 7 10 7 10 7	ing Approva Zoning Appeal tiance scellaneous aditional Use expretation proved		te: Historic Preservation Not in District or Land Does Not Require Rev Requires Review Approved	dmar /iew	

Ł

#### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE

### All Purpose Building Permit Application

If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Telephone: 874-6666
Cost Of Work: \$ <u>N/A</u> Fee: \$ <u>3</u> units <b>0</b> \$25.00 per unit \$ <u>75.00</u>
<u>istee</u>
1

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction, in addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued. I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

	/ / /	
signature of applicant; Sech Witten	TRUSTE Date: DEPT OF BUILDING INSPECT	
This is not a permit, you may not comm	ence ANY work until the permit is issued	-

	2-1	1144	ж	
Та Та	Zoning	Approved with Conditions		Marge Schmuckal
	attached. There was a g of this building who we s	<b>109/02 Denied.</b> No tenant forms centioman who lived in the top rear spoke with on 4/10/02 - He is		10/17/2002
	protected under this cor message for lawyer - with	ndo conversion ordinance - left		10/09/2002
<b>*</b>		Marge Schmuckel	10/17/2002	
	10/08/2002		10/17/2002	17105

### **PretiFlaherty**

BONNIE L. MARTINOLICH bmartinolich@preti.com

October 4, 2002

### Via Hand Delivery

Inspections Department City of Portland 389 Congress Street Room 315 Portland, ME 04101

### Re: All Purpose Building Permit Application / Condominium Conversion 48 Bramball Street, Portland, Maine

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find an All Purpose Building Permit Application with attached Condominium Conversion Tenant Forms, along with a check in the amount of \$75.00 to cover the applicable fee.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Bonnie L. Martineliel

Bonnie L. Martinolich

BLM/lls

Enclosures

cc: Mr. G.ordon Simonds (w/ encl.)

\\Docpor1\blmartin\simonds\2002\portland-100402.doc

Preti Flaherty Beliveau Pachios & Haley us One City Center P.O. Box 9546 Portland, Maine 04112:9546 Zoning Division Marge Schmuckal Zoning Administrator



Department of Urban Development Joseph E. Gray, Jr. Director

### CITY OF PORTLAND

### **Condominium Conversion Tenant Forms**

BUILDING ADDRESS: 48 Branhall Street; Portland, ME 04102
NUMBER OF UNITS: Three
TENANT NAME:None
TENANT'S UNIT #:N/A
TENANT'S TEL. #: N/A
TENANT'S PRESENT ANNUAL INCOME: N/A
NUMBER OF YEARS TENANT HAS CONSECUTIVE LIVED IN BLDG: <u>#/A</u>
ATTACH COPY OF TENANT NOTICE
OWNER'S NAME/ADDRESS/TEL. #: R. G. Simonds Trust 104 West Street, Portland, Maine 04102
DEVELOPER'S INFO IF DIFFERENT THAN OWNER: 18/A
TYPE OF ALTERATIONS EXPECTED FOR THE CONVERSION PLEASE DETAIL None just cosmetic

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX: (207) 874-8716 - TTY: (207) 874-8936

				-					
				•				1	
• •	• •		•	!'	•		· ·· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
••	· · · ·	•	·	•			• •	· .	
the set of the set of the set						<u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>			
·	. <b>co</b>	NDOMIN							ا الجماد المراجع الح
		CITY		RTLA (PT )		MAIN	E		
To the Chief of Build hereby applies for a (	Concominium	Conver	rsion	i Per	mit.		•		
Location of Project: 4				A	sses	sor':	chart: _	54	
· • •	Portland, ME		2	B	lock	:		<u>D</u>	_
· · · · · ·	• • •	•		Ĺ	ot:		·	4	_
Name of Others B. C.			•					·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name of Owner: R. G.	<u>5180048</u> 114	<u>st</u>				·			
Accress: 104 We	est Street;	<u>Portla</u>	ind, 1	EE (	04102	2			· · -
Telephone No.: (207)	874-6666								
	n	`			• •				
Nate of Project: 48	Brannall St	reet C	01406	1010		<u> </u>			•
No of Units to be Conve	erted:	ree				· ·			
No. of Units applying t	for: <u>Th</u>	ree	_		_			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• • • • • • •
· _	·				•			· · · · · · · · · · ·	
No: of Units in struct		<u>ree</u>	·	<u> </u>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	14 <sup>1</sup> 1 1
Date on which Declaration of DeedsOctober 3,	ion of Condo 2002		s Wà	s fi	.leđ	in C	mberland (	County Registry	• •
Approved by:								· ·	
Vootover på						·			
ZONING:	·						Date :		••••=
•	af wetter -	porove	d (c:	ircl	e)	•		e segue de la	· · · · · ·
No.	of units a			•	-7		•		u
•	•		7	.8		10	Date:	· ·· · · · · · ·	م مرکز بر این
Fire Dept: 1 3 others	. 3 4 9	5 _6	•	.8	9	,10	•		an a start a a start a start a a start a start a a start a start a start
Fire Dept: 1 3 others Plumbing: 1 2	. 3 4 9	5 _6	. 7 7	•		. 10 10	Date:		an an a' an
Fire Dept: 1 3 others Plumbing: 1 2 others	34 34	5 -6 5 6	 7	.8	9	10	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	an a
Fire Dept: 1 3 others Plumbing: 1 2 others Elec: 1 2 others	. 3 4 9 3 4 9 3 4 9	5 6 5 6 5 6	7 7 7	. 8 8 8	9 9 9	10 10	Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	12 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 
Fire Dept: 1 3 others Plumbing: 1 2 others Elec: 1 2 others	. 3 4 9 3 4 9 3 4 9	5 6 5 6 5 6	 7	. 8 8	9 9	10	Date:_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Fire Dept: 1 3 others Plumbing: 1 2 others Elec: 1 2 others Bldg. & Housing: 1 2	. 3 4 9 3 4 9 3 4 9	5 6 5 6 5 6	7 7 7	. 8 8 8	9 9 9	10 10	Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Fire Dept: 1 3 others Plumbing: 1 2 others Elec: 1 2 others Bldg. & Housing: 1 2	. 3 4 9 3 4 9 3 4 9	5 6 5 6 5 6	7 7 7	. 8 8 8	9 9 9	10 10	Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Fire Dept: 1 3 others Plumbing: 1 2 others Elec: 1 2 others Bldg. & Housing: 1 2	. 3 4 9 3 4 9 3 4 9	5 6 5 6 5 6	7 7 7	. 8 8 8	9 9 9	10 10	Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Fire Dept: 1 3 others Plumbing: 1 2 others Elec: 1 2 others Bldg. & Housing: 1 2	. 3 4 9 3 4 9 3 4 9	5 6 5 6 5 6	7 7 7	. 8 8 8	9 9 9	10 10	Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Fire Dept: 1 3 others Plumbing: 1 2 others Elec: 1 2 others	. 3 4 9 3 4 9 3 4 9	5 6 5 6 5 6	7 7 7	. 8 8 8	9 9 9	10 10	Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

. .

.

i

······

ţ .

#### CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION APPLICATION PART II

CODE COMPLIANCE:

. .

- 1. Please attach copy of Notice of Intent to this application. N/A
- 2. Attach also a list of names of tenants or occupants to whom letters were sent. W/A
- 3. Please include addresses of those receiving notices of intent and dates such notice was received. (Please give apt. number wherever possible) N/A
- 4. Have notices of intent been given to tenants in accordance with Chapter 608.4 of the Municipal Code entitled "Condominium Bonversion Ordinance"? yes no N/A
- 5. Have relocation payments been made to eligible tenants in accordance with Chapter 608.5 of the Municipal Code? yes no . N/A
- 6. Have relocation referrals and assistance been provided to tenants on demand? yes no N/A

Condominium Conversion Permit Application, continued PART III

### PROJECT DATA

1.	Assessor's reference, Chart, Block; Lot:	54 D 4
2.	Number of units before conversion: 3	Monthly rent (range)
	units with 1 bedroom;	(specify with or without util.
	units with 2 bedrooms;	\$ 800.00
	2 units with 3 or more bedrooms;	\$1,200.00
4.	Number of units after conversion: 5.	Purchase Price (range)
	units with 1 bedroom;	
	<pre>1 units with 2 bedrooms;</pre>	\$175,000 - \$200,000
	units with 3 or more bedrooms;	<u>-\$200,000 - \$220,000</u>
6:	Length of time building owned by applican	t? 2 years
7 <u>.</u> :	Are any building improvements, renovation made associated with this conversion that Plumbing, Electrical, or Heating Permit	s, or modifications being require a Building,
	Yes No <b>X</b> (Please circle applicab	le permit type.) • <sub>c.</sub>
8.	Type and cost of building improvements as sion that do not require permits:	sociated with this conver-
٠	<pre>\$ exterior walls, windows, doors, ro</pre>	of .
•	<pre>\$ insulation</pre>	
	\$10,000 interior cosmetic (wall/floor/refin	nishing, etc.)
	<pre>\$ other (specify)</pre>	<u></u>
	none	•
•	 · · · · ·	
•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · ·

			$\sim$	$\sim$	$\sim$				_	_		
	• •	Unit Number:	Ŀ	2	(J)	4	5	6	7	8	9:	10
Leng	ch of occupancy-	·	N/A	R/A	<b>N/A</b>			•			_	
Лge	of head of household-	· . _	N/A	N/A	N/A							
) Numb	er of children-	: _	N/A	N/A	N/A.	<u>.</u>	•					
) Numb	er of persons ages 60	or over-	N/A	N/A	N/A			•	_	•		
) . <b>Will</b>	tenant purchase unit?	· · _	N/A	<u>N/A</u>	<u>#/A</u>							
	ot, was (or will) relo ent (bo) made? .	cation _	N/A	<u> </u>	N/A							
) If m	oving, check destinati	on below:				•						
Ŧ)	Same Neighborhood-	_	N/A	<u> </u>	N/A							·
ii)	Elsewhere in Portlar	ng	N/A	N/A	N/A							
111)	Out of Portland-		N/A	N/A	N/A							
ív)	Unknown-	-	N/A	N/A	N/A		•					

٠

.

•\*\*

.

•

,

••

.

.

.

.

1

•

•

•

			R B C B I ) Portland, Ma:			
7		-	0 Box 544			
		Portlar	d MB 04112054	44		
		207	-874-8856			
Paid by: SIMONDS RU	TH G		Receipt#:	26569	/ 298199	
104 WEST S	-		Batch:	TONYAM	10/08/2002	00
PORTLAND M	05 04102		Date paid: 1	L0/08/2002		
Account ID: 1024	59	Description:		P 3084		
8 BRAMHALL ST				SEWER USER		
wner: SIMONDS RU						
lecount Number						
lear	Value	Rate	Base	Pen & Int	Coll fee	-
001 1 SW DEL				86.96		649.55
001 1 SW LATE	583		-			5.83
001 2 FEB		1.00	1.00			1.00
1001 2 MAIL 1		3.74				3.94
001 3 LIEN FEE		1,00				1.00
001 3 MAIL 2		3.74	3.94			3.94
001 3 LIEN		35.00				35.00
	Year tota	al:	613.30	86.96		700.26
Printed: 10/08/02	11:43:30			Receip	ot total:	700.26
			er: CHECK		11548	706.09
		Tend	er: CHECK		11549	27.68

ł

;;;;;

;

,

,

.

· . . . .

\* \* :

· · ·

Additional comments:

TAX RECEIPT City of Portland, Maine P O Box 544 Portland ME 041120544 207-874-8856 Receipt#: 26569 / 298198 Batch: TONYAM 10/08/2002 00 Paid by: SIMONDS RUTH G 104 WEST ST PORTLAND ME 04102 Date paid: 10/08/2002 Account ID: 11375 Description: 054 D004 48 BRAMHALL ST PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX Owner: SIMONDS RUTH G Account Number S43500A 
 Value
 Rate
 Base
 Pen & Int
 Coll fee
 Total paid

 450
 25.72000
 5.79
 .04
 5.83
 Year 2003 1 PP Printed: 10/08/02 11:43:29 Receipt total: 5.83 Tender: CHECK **11548** 706.09 Tender: CHECK 11549 27,68 Base Pen & Int Coll fee Total unpaid UNPAID BALANCE AS OF: 10/08/02 2003 2 PP 5.79 5.79

1 miles

Additional comments:

### **PretiFlaherty**

BONNIE L. MARTINOLICH bruartinolich@preti.com

October 11, 2002

### Via Hand Delivery

Inspections Department City of Portland 389 Congress Street Room 315 Portland, ME 04101

### Re: All Purpose Building Permit Application / Condominium Conversion 48 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find revised Parts II and III of the above-referenced application. I ask that you substitute these Parts II and III for those previously submitted.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bonnie & Martinoliel

Bonnie L. Martinolich

BLM/lls

Enclosure

cc: Mr. G.ordon Simonds (w/ encl.)



\\Docporl\bimartin\simonds\2002\portland-101102.doc

Preti Flaherty Beliveau Pachios & Haley uc One City Center P.O. Box 9546 Portland, Maine 04112:9546

207.791.3000 207.791.3111 FAX

Portland · Augusta · Bath · Concord 11 FAX www.preti.com

### CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION APPLICATION PART II

CODE COMPLIANCE:

- 1. Please attach copy of Notice of Intent to this application.
- 2. Attach also a list of names of tenants or occupants to whom letters were sent.
- 3. Please include addresses of those receiving notices of intent and dates such notice was received. (Please give apt. number wherever possible)
- 4. Have notices of intent been given to tenants in accordance with Chapter **March** 14 of the Municipal Code entitled "Condominium Bonversion **Ordinance**"? yes no
- 5. Have relocation payments been made to eligible tenants in accordance with Chapter **66555** of the Municipal Code? yes no N/A 14
- 6. Have relocation referrals and assistance been provided to tenants on demand? yes no Not necessary — tenant has not been requested to vacate the spartment.

	RT III D <u>JECT DATA</u>
1.	Assessor's reference, Chart, Block; Lot:
2.	Number of units before conversion: 3. <u>Monthly rent (range)</u> units with 1 bedroom;
	<u>1</u> units with 2 bedrooms;
	units with 3 or more bedrooms;
ť.	Number of units after conversion: 5. Purchase Price (range)
	its with 1 bedroom;
	<u>1</u> units with 2 bedrooms;
	2 units with 3 or more bedrooms;
5	Length of time building owned by applicant?
	Are any building improvements, renovations, or modifications being made associated with this conversion that require a Building, Plumbing, Electrical, or Heating Permit
	Yes No (Please circle applicable permit type.)
•	Type and cost of building improvements associated with this conver- sion that do not require permits:
•	<pre>\$ exterior walls, windows, doors, roof</pre>
•	\$ insulation
	<pre>\$ interior cosmetic (wall/floor/refinishing, etc.)</pre>
	\$ other (specify)
	поле

.

For each converted rental unit supply the following information on last tenants prior to conversion:

	Unit Number:	1	2 (	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
a)	Length of occupancy-	Vacant	Vacant	1 Month
ъ)	Age of head of household-	N/A	N/A	46
c)	Number of children-	N/A	N/A	2 (none living in the apartment)
d)	Number of persons ages 60 or over-	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>0</u>
e)	Will tenant purchase unit?	<u> N/A</u>	N/ <u>A</u>	
£)	If not, was (or will) relocation payment (be) made?	¥/A	H/A -	Tenant has not bearequested to vacate
g)	If moving, check destination below:			•
	i) Same Neighborhood- ii) Elsewhere in Portland- iii) Out of Portland-	<u>N/A</u>	<u> </u>	N/A
	iv) Unknown-			





received 10/11/02

BONNIE L. MARTINOLICH bmartino@preti.com Direct Dial: 207.791.3252

October 11, 2002

#### VIA HAND DELIVERY

Max Felker 48 Bramhall Street Apartment 3 Portland, Maine

#02-1144

054-D-004

#### RE: Notice of Condominium

Dear Mr. Felker:

I am writing on behalf of Gordon Simonds, in his capacity as sole Trustee of the R.G. Simonds Trust, in order to provide you with proper notice of your rights as a condominium tenant under both Maine law and the ordinances of the City of Portland. Mr. Simonds is first obligated to inform you that the condominium, known as 48 Bramhall Street Condominium ("the Condominium"), was created by the conversion of a rental property. On behalf of Mr. Simonds, I have enclosed a copy of the Public Offering Statement for the Condominium.

Furthermore, because the application for conversion has not yet officially been processed by the Inspector of the City of Portland, Mr. Simonds must also formally offer you the opportunity to purchase the condominium that you currently lease. This offer must be open to you for up to 60 days. This offer is an exclusive and irrevocable option to buy that is not assignable. If you do not accept the offer within 60 days, Mr. Simonds, for 180 days afterwards, may not offer or convey the condominium unit you currently lease to another person on terms more favorable than yours, unless he has first made the same offer to you and left it open for 60 more days. Mr. Simonds also cannot alter the terms of your current lease for 120 days. The law also requires that Mr. Simonds tell you the following:

If you do not buy your apartment, the developer of this project is required by law to assist you in finding another place to live and in determining your eligibility for relocation payments. If you have questions about your rights under the law, or complaints about the way you have been treated by the developer, you may contact the Building Inspection Division. Department of Planning and Urban Development, City of Portland, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101 (telephone: 874-8703).

In addition, if for some reason you were to reject the unit and not purchase it, then before you vacate the premises, Mr. Simonds would have to make a cash payment to you if you meet the eligibility requirements for such payment. This payment would be equivalent to the amount of rent you paid (or would have) for

Portland · Augusta · Bath · Concord 207.791,3000 207.791.3111 FAX www.preti.com Y

PRETI FLAHERTY Max Felker October 11, 2002 Page 2

- - i

the preceding 2 months. However, in order to be eligible for such a payment your income must be less than 80% of the median income of the Portland SMSA as determined by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. Please also remember, as discussed above, that Mr. Simonds must assist you in determining your eligibility for relocation payments and, furthermore, upon your request, he must furnish you with referrals to other accommodations.

Finally, you have a right to a copy of Mr. Simonds' conversion permit for the Condominium. Please be aware that none of the rights discussed in this letter are waivable under any circumstances. I hope that I have made your rights sufficiently clear to you, however, if you have questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Bonnie Z. Martinelich

Bonnie L. Martinolich

Enclosure

cc: Gordon D. Simonds

I, Max Felker, hereby acknowledge receipt of this notice and the Public Offering Statement for 48 Bramhall Street Condominium. I \_\_\_\_\_ ACCEPT/ $\checkmark$  REJECT the offer to purchase the apartment I currently occupy, although I understand that the offer to purchase the apartment will be open to me until December 10, 2002.

Dated: LO/L/2

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection Certificate of Occupancy CBL:54-D-LOCATION 48 Branchall St. Issued to Gondon D. Simonds Date of Issue 6/3/02 Unis is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered - changed as to use under Building Permit No.02 - 1194, has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES APPROVED OCCUPANCY Cuit # 2 Limiting Conditions: This certificate supersedes certificate issued Approved: (Date) Inspector Inspector of Buildings Notice: This certificate identifies involution of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from

owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or leases for one dollar.

10/17/07 MARGE - CAN WE MRET messig LEARIE BETOKE ETTLE ta CAMGAR MAZ Ens PHAVE. 838-2027 MAR9E PArga Want Fob PLEASE CALL ME AGANU 838-202 I WEED TO CLARITY WHAT YOU SAND AND TO ASK W A QUESTON ABOUT A TOTALLY UNRELATED MATTER.

### PART II, ITEMS 2 & 3

. .

Max Felker 48 Bramhall Street Apartment 3 Portland, Maine

Notice received on October 11, 2002